
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date:4 April 2022 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date: TUESDAY, 12 APRIL 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Via Microsoft Teams - the public are welcome to observe via the 
Council's website at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may 
be audio recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Eva Stamirowski (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Brown (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Juliet Campbell 
Councillor Colin Elliott 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Caroline Kalu 
Councillor Samantha Latouche 
Councillor Susan Wise 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

2 - 5 

3.   2 Loampit Hill London SE13 7SW 
 

6 - 44 

   



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee, held on 24 March 2022 
be confirmed and signed.   

 

 

Minutes 

Date: 12 April 2022 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee, held on 24 March 2022. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

Licensin
[...]
r is considered. The 
declaration will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter and 
withdraw from the room before it is considered. They must not seek improperly to 
influence the decision in any way. Failure to declare such an interest which has not 
already been entered in the Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where 
such an interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a fine of 
up to £5000  
 

6.2. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest they must still declare the nature of the interest to the meeting at the earliest 
opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the 
room, participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless paragraph 6.3 
below applies. 

6.3. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the member must consider whether a reasonable member of the public in 
possession of the facts would think that their interest is so significant that it would be 
likely to impair the member’s judgement of the public interest. If so, the member must 
withdraw and take no part in consideration of the matter nor seek to influence the 
outcome improperly. 

6.4. If a non-registerable interest arises which affects the wellbeing of a member, their, 
family, friend or close associate more than it would affect those in the local area 
generally, then the provisions relating to the declarations of interest and withdrawal apply 
as if it were a registerable interest.   

6.5. Decisions relating to declarations of interests are for the member’s personal judgement, 
though in cases of doubt they may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer. 

7. Sensitive information  

7.1. There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests. These are intere
[...]
ntributors: Community Services – Licensing Authority, Head of Law. 

 Outline and recommendations 

Determination of an application for a variation to a Premises Licence submitted by 
Arpa Food Ltd.  
After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such steps 
as they consider appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.   

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

2 

11:00 – 23:00 Friday 
11:00 – 23:00 Saturday 
11:00 – 23:00 Sunday 

  
2. Application 

 
2.1 The application to vary the existing premises licence was sent to all the Responsible 

Authorities.  
 
The application is for the following variations: 
 

2.2 Extend the hours for the sale by retail of alcohol (currently 1100 – 2300hrs daily) to 
0500 daily.  

 
2.3 To add late night refreshment (both ON and OFF the premises) 2300 – 0500 daily.  
 
2.4 Two representations were received. Firstly, from the Metropolitan Police on the 

grounds of prevention of crime and disorder as well as the prevention of public 
nuisance and secondly the Crime, Enforcement and Regulation team (CER) from 
Lewisham Council on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance. 

 
2.5     The representations received have been examined by Officers and are not considered 

to be vexatious or frivolous. The representations were received within the specified 
time. 

 
2.6 The application for the new premises licence has been advertised in accordance with 

regulation 25, an advert in a local newspaper and a notice prominently displayed at 
the premises for a period of 28 consecutive days. The last date for receiving 
representations was the 17th March 2022.  

 
3. Outline of objections received   
 
3.1 The Metropolitan Police have objected on the grounds of prevention of crime and 

disorder as well as the prevention of public nuisance.  
  
3.2 The premises is outside of the established areas for night time economy and is 

surrounded by residential properties, specifically in Elswick Road. It is suggested that 
customers and deliveries coming and going until 5am could therefore have a 
detrimental impact upon the amenity of residents. 

 
3.3 There have been multiple reports of issues made to the Police over the last few years 

including noise nuisance, anti-social behaviour as well as other suspicious activities. 
On those occasions where Police have investigated alleged licensing breaches, they 
have suggested that they have been obstructed by those in control of the premises.  

 
3.4 With this in mind, the Metropolitan Police are unwilling to support the variation of this 

licence to allow the sale of alcohol and late night refreshment until 5am every day of 
the week. 

 
3.5 The Council’s CER team have also objected on the grounds of prevention of public 

nuisance. 
 

Page 7



 
 
 

3 

3.6 The premises is situated within an area classed as a District Hub; as such it is the 
CER teams view that cessation of licensable activities within bars, pubs and 
restaurants in such a location should be midnight  Sunday – Thursday and 01:00 
Friday and Saturday, in line with the Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
3.7 It is the concern of the CER team that should the application be granted in the current 

form, the premises would impact negatively on the local community and generate 
noise and anti-social behaviour reports, particularly from the dispersal of patrons at 
closing time.  

 
3.8 In addition to this, the CER service have received objections from members of the 

public who live in close proximity to the premises who have had ongoing noise issues 
for the last 15 months from the premises. Due to fear of reprisals however, they have 
not been included within the objection pack for this committee.  

 
4. Legal & Human Rights Implications 
 
4.1 The Licensing authority is a public authority under the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Therefore the licensing authority is required to act compatibly with the convention 
rights in the exercise of their functions. Article 
[...]
hat are legally required, 
as well as recommended actions. The other four documents provide more detailed 
guidance on key areas and advice on good practice. Further information and 
resources are available at:  
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-
duty-guidance#h1 

 
 
6.  Application for the variation of a premises licence 
6.1  After having regard to all representations, Members must take such steps as they 

consider necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The licensing 
committee may: 
(a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 
(b) to reject the whole or part of the application. 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered 

Page 9

https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/equality-act-codes-practice
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/equality-act-codes-practice
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/equality-act-technical-guidance
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/equality-act-technical-guidance
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/691
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/562
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/820
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/1461
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/838
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-duty-guidance#h1
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-duty-guidance#h1


 
 
 

5 

or omitted or any new condition is added. 
6.2  An appeal may be made against the decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days. 

 
Background Papers 

 
Short Title of     Date        
Document     
    
 
Application for Variation to    17 February 2022 
Premises Licence         
 
Evidence / documents   As dated  
 
 
Should you require any further information on this report please contact Richard Lockett at 
Licensing Se
[...]


IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN 
CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY 
CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

Page 22



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 Next >

Page 23



 
 

 

 PL - Lewisham Borough 

 

   
 
 
 

9 Holbeach Road, 

Catford. SE6 4TW 

Telephone: 07795 801039 

Email: Simon.Butler@met.police.uk 

www.met.police.uk 

Your ref:  

Our ref:  

17th March 2022 

 

 
Dear Licensing Team, 

 

Police have received an Application for a Full Variation of Licence at Le 5 Terre, 2, 

Loampit Hill, SE13 7SW.  

Licence Conditions already in place – 

Annex 2-Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule 

 

1 The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system. All 
entry and exit points will be covered enabling frontal identification of every 
person entering in any light condition. The CCTV system shall continually 
record whilst the premises is open for licensable activities and during all times 
when customers remain on the premises. All recordings shall be stored for a 
minimum period of 31 days with date and time stamping. Recordings shall be 
made available immediately upon the request of Police or authorized officer 
throughout the preceding 31 day period. The CCTV system should be updated 
and maintained according to police recommendations. The entire Licensable 
area must be covered by CCTV camera footage. 

 
2 A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the 

CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises are 
open to the public. This staff 
[...]
m. 

 
22 Any Alcohol sold and consumed on the premises must be with a substantial 

meal.    

 

Police wish to object to this New Application on ground of Prevention of Crime and 

Disorder and Prevention of Public Nuisance. The Full Variation was submitted to Police, 

and I have been informed that Representations need to be in by 17th March 2022. The 

main Objection around this application is the Operating hours that it has applied to 

operate under. 

Police have had extensive experience with regards to this Property and its History. 

Location -  

This Premises is described as a small end of terrace shop in a small parade on a main 

route into London, but surrounded by residential properties. The Premises is situated 

next to a residential street, Elswick Road, where no businesses or retail outlets are 

currently in operation. This road is a quiet residential street of housing and is a one way 

road. On the main road, Loampit Hil/ Loampit Vale and surrounding Le Terre, are the 

following business and the hours they operate.   

All the nearest licensed premises are listed below with the times of closure.- 

The Rising Sun Pub, 120 Loampit Vale – Closes at 2300hrs 

Chicha Restaurant 26 Loampit Hill – Closes latest on Friday/Saturday at 0130hrs. 

Morleys Chicken – 6 Loampit Hill – Closes 0200hrs daily. 
Page 26



The Bar Beach Loampit Vale – Closes Midnight daily. 

Any other businesses similar take away outlets –  

Perfect Fried Chicken – Loampit Hill closes at 2300hrs  

Everest Curry King – Loampit Hill closes at 2200hrs.  

 

Police believe that there is no reason for this Premises to operate until 0500hrs as 

requested by the business owners and it is hard to see that the business would benefit 

from any extra business off the back of any night time economy. The location of this 

premises is purely surrounded by residential properties with families This would not be 

proportionate and reasonable to be operating until the small hours on a daily basis. 

Police believe that extra activity that this business would bring operating until 0500hrs 

would impact on the peace and tranquillity of residents and families living in its sounding 

streets. 

Most of the Boroughs night time economy is in New Cross Corridor, Blackheath, or 

Catford Town centres that would be too far away to benefit this business and justify 

staying open until 5am. This business would look to draw on other drinking outlets to 

attract customers in after closing, like most take away businesses, and this would NOT 

be the case. This location has no night time economy open to assist with supplying this 

premises with extra custom and no night clubs nearby. Alpha Lounge, in Lewisham High 

Street being the nearest, that serves its own food in its own restaurant. 

Police strongly believe that leaving this premises to operate into what most consider to 

be breakfast times it is hard to see how to justify a Pasta take away outlet to remain open 

until 5am. The Noise Nuisance and disturbances to the local community would impact on 

the public with the daily routine. The impact on general comings and goings of delivery 

operators, the operations of the business, any customers that it would possibly attract 

until 5am would unreasonably increase noise complaints and disturb families causing a 

Public Nuisance. 

It is the feelings of the Police that the latest business operating in the area is Morleys 

until 2am is by far the latest time that the community should tolerate and not be in line 

with upholding Licensing Objectives.  

History of the Premises –  

Since 2018. 

Police have been mindful of the way this premises has been operating for some years 

since the premises was involved in drugs and illegal gambling activities. 

3rd July 2018 – Previous Licensing Officer obtaining a joint Warrant with Immigration, 

Gambling Commission and Local Authority. This resulted in the arrest of 6 males in rear 

rooms of the premise
[...]
are alleged to have been taking place. 

2nd July 2021 – A reply stating that No Manager who could do this was on site received 

on an e mail. 

6th July 2021 – Visit made to premises at 2035hrs and found Multiple Breaches to 

Licence with Conditions 1, 2, 5a, 5d, 7, 11, 16, 20 all Breached. Requested a second 

time for Cctv footage sent and reminder that it is a Licence Breach to not provided what 

has been requested. Found Cctv does NOT work and no one can operate it and as 

Police found Multiple Breaches Closure put in place. 

8th July 2021 – Reply via e mail stating that they were taking Legal Advice regarding the 

Section 19 issued to location. Failed to provide Cctv that was requested and further 

Breaches found on visit. Section 19 issued and in place Crimint ref PLRT 00572977 by 

Pc Butler placed onto Police Intel system. 

12th July – Request from Owners Mr Paolo Valetta to remove the Section 19 in place as 

he has apparently sorted all the Breaches out and all is now correct. Found that cctv 

does not cover the second function room and this was pointed out that cctv does NOT 

cover all Licensable area that is on the original plans that were supplied. Adjustments 

required to get Cctv operational in this second function room. 

15th July 2022 - This request was refused as due to the amount of Breaches a second 

Compliance visit will be required, also now Cctv cannot be provided for investigation into 

alleged illegal activities. 
Page 28



19th August 2021 – Cctv now covers all Licensable areas shown on the plans submitted 

and therefore Section 19 Rescinded and permitted to Sell Alcohol again. 

2nd December 2021 – Cad 9218 at 2238hrs – Police generated call stating that 

suspicious activities taking place. Police attended and could not gain access as shutters 

were down and shop closed. 

Summary -  

In regards to this application Police would NOT support this application under the 

prevention of Crime and Disorder and Prevention of Public Nuisance. 

The reasons stated above that Police are aware of multiple incidents being reported to 

Police in the number of Cad’s being generated and when Police looked into these 

matters to investigate them, the investigation was hampered by the actions of the 

Premises.   

Failing to uphold Licensing Conditions and multiple Breaches found and what Police 

consider to be Obstruction into the investigation into previous activities reported by the 

Public surrounding the activities at this premises. The Licence conditions were put in 

place in order to uphold licensing objectives and prevent Crime and Disorder and Illegal 

activities and Police consider that the Management had Failed in its actions to assist 

Police in investigating what activities are being reported, leaving the public frustrated at 

Nuisance that’s been going on without much action taking place. 

Police requested footage to be provided by the premises were ignored, the request for 

the footage having to wait for 5 days, prompting Police to visit and Only then finding 

multiple failings and the Cctv not in working order. 

Police have received multiple calls over a period of time of suspicious activities and 

goings on. Investigations found to have been hampered by the owners and premises in 

order that Police can investigate fully follow up on what has been alleged. 

It is also clear that the Public have been reporting considerable Nuisance calls and 

therefore causing considerable Public Nuisance along with reports of Crimes being 

alleged. Police visiting findings that management have multiple failings in Licence 

Breaches showing signs of mismanagement of the premises. 

It is Police concerns that the premises hours wishing to extend until 5am daily, will cause 

even more of a Nuisance to local residence in an area that is mostly residential and has 

no night time economy to suggest an increase for its requirement. A granting of 

proposals to allow the business to stay open until 5am would seriously increase potential 

for Crime and disorder to increase and what is generally a quiet area of the community. 

The hours proposed are not conducive to the surrounding businesses closing at a more 

socially acceptable hour. Police feel that the hours already match that of Perfect Fried 

Chicken and Everest Curry king take away outlets already in this slip of shops and are  

immediate neighbours, both are closed by 2300hrs. 

I look towards the Committee to, therefore, consider restricting hours of business to 

extend no later than Midnight in order to keep the impact to the community to an 

acceptable level and to see that Anti-social behaviour and disturbances for local 

residents are kept to a minimum. Extra hours would be considered by Police as Page 29



Damaging for the Local Community and just not necessary and would hamper licensing 

objective being upheld in this location.  

    

For your consideration 

 

Regards 

Simon Butler  

Police Licensing Officer for Lewisham Borough 

9 Holbeach Road, Catford SE6 4TW 

  

 

    

 
 
 

Page 30



 
 
 
 

 
Crime Enforcement and Regulation 
Service 
9 Holbeach Road 
Catford 
London SE6 4TW 

 
Direct line: 0208 314 7237 
Email: cer@lewisham.gov.uk 
           
Date 17.3.22 
 

 

Dear Licensing Team,    
 
RE: Objection to Premises Licence Application – LE 5 TERRE 2 Loampit Hill 
SE13 7SW 
 
On behalf of the Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Service acting as the Licensing 
Authority, I am writing to object to the application for a Full Variation made by Arpa 
food ltd Trading as LE 5 TERRE for the aforementioned premises on the grounds of 
Public Nuisance. 
 
The applicant has applied for the following activities: 
 
To Add Late Night Refreshment On & Off 
 
23:00 – 05:00am daily 
 
Alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises 
 
23:00 – 05:00am Daily 
 
To update conditions as application 
 
They are currently licence for: 
 
Sale of Alcohol 
 
11.00 - 23.00 Monday 
11:00 - 23:00 Tuesday 
11:00 - 23:00 Wednesday 
11:00 - 23:00 Thursday 
11:00 - 23:00 Friday 
11:00 - 23:00 Saturday 
11:00 - 23:00 Sunday                                                                                                                                                                                                                     
 
The premises is situated within an area classed as a District Hub; as such it is the 
Licensing Authority’s view that cessation of licensable activities within bars, pubs and 
restaurants in such a location should be midnight  Sunday – Thursday and 01:00 
Friday and Saturday.  

 
 
 
 
LICENSING TEAM  
9 Holbeach Road 
London 
SE6 4TW 

Page 31



 
For the purpose of clarity I refer to the Lewisham Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2020 – 2025 points 15.4 – 15.7. 
 
It is our concern that the proposed activity would result in the following issues:  
 

- Noise nuisance upon dispersal of patrons at closing time  
- Some risk of drunkenness and related crime/anti-social behaviour  

 
It is the concern of this Service that should the application be granted in the current 
form, the premises would impact negatively on the local community and generate 
noise reports. 
 
The CER service have received objections from members of the public who live in 
close proximity to the premises who have had ongoing noise issues for the last 15 
months from the premises but due to fear of reprisals they have not been included 
within the objection pack for this committee. We feel that the granting of this licence 
with seriously put the licensing objectives at risk. 
 
Should you require further information, please let me know. 
 
 
Kind regards 
 
 
Lisa Spall 
Crime, Enforcement & Regulation Team Manager 

Page 32



 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003, Schedule 12, Part A 
Regulation 33, 34  

Premises licence number    
 
Premises name     

 
LE 5 TERRE 

 

 
Part 1- Premises details 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ord

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on TUESDAY 12 APRIL 2022 and held remotely at 7.15pm. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Stamirowski (Chair) Councillor Brown (Vice Chair) Councillors Campbell, 
Elliott, Hall, Kalu, Latouche and. Wise 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Howard. 
 

Also Present 
 

Richard Lockett - Crime, Enforcement and Regulations Officer 
Charlie Kenny – Lawyer 
 
 

Le 5 Terre 2 Loampit Hill London SE13 7SW 
 

Not represented 
 

Representation 
 

P.C Butler – Metropolitan Police 
Lisa Spall – Crime, Enforcement and Regulatory Manager. 
 
 
 

1. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
24 March 2022 be confirmed and signed.  
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
None. 
 

3  Le 5 Terre 2 Loampit Hill SE13 7SW 
 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the Licensing Committee. She introduced those 

present, and outlined the procedure to be followed for the meeting. She then 
invited the Crime Enforcement and Regulations Officer to introduce the 
application. 

 
 Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Officer  
 
3.2     The Crime Enforcement and Regulations (CER) Officer said that members were 

being asked to consider an application for the variation of a premises licence for 
Le 5 Terre 2 Loampit Hill SE13 7SW. He outlined the current licensed activities at 



 

 
 
 

2 

the premises and the extended hours as applied for. He said that representations 
had been received from the Metropolitan Police on the grounds of the prevention 
of Crime and Disorder and of Public Nuisance. The Crime and Enforcement team 
had made a representation on the grounds of Prevention of Public Nuisance.   

 
3.3 The CER Officer then outlined the powers available to members when making 

their decision.  
 
 Applicant  
 
3.4 Members were advised that the applicant was not in attendance. 
 
 Representation 
 
3.5 P.C Butler said that the representations from the Police were based on the 

licensing objectives of the prevention of Crime and Disorder and the prevention of 
Public Nuisance. The premises was situated next to a residential area, namely 
Elswick Road which was a one way, quiet, residential road at the back of the 
property. Most of the surrounding businesses closed at 11pm apart from two that 
closed at 1.30. It was predominantly a residential area. The Police did not believe 
that there was any need for this property to close at 5am and it would impact on 
the peace and tranquillity for residents in the local area. 

 
3.6 P.C Butler said that there were records for this business dating back to 8 July 

2018. An officer had sought a section 19 Notice from the Bromley Magistrates 
Court because there were poker tables and illegal gambling taking place in the 
rooms behind the premises. There was a takeaway business at the front and two 
function rooms attached at the back. Police then received a number of complaints 
from members of the public and the community; 3 dates were given when there 
had been reports of suspicious activity, noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour 
at the premises. 

 
3.7 A licence was granted on the 18 January in an effort to bring the business up to 

date by ensuring cameras were installed, and that the premises were acting in a 
legal manner. In February there were three other occasions where reports of noise 
nuisance were received. Police suspected that illegal gambling was taking place in 
June. In July Police requested CCTV footage from the DPS but was never 
received. P.C Butler visited the premises on 6 July and found multiple breaches 
including the CCTV that did not work. Police Investigation was hindered because 
the CCTV video evidence had not been available.  

 
3.8 On 8 July the licence holder contacted Police because he wanted legal advice 

regarding the Section 19 notice that had been issued. Police were asked to 
withdraw the notice but this was not agreed because the CCTV was not working 
and there were still multiple breaches of their conditions.  

 
3.9 On 2 December there were more reports of suspicious activity taking place. In 

summary, P.C Butler believed that Police investigations had been hampered by 
the actions of the premises and its management. Conditions had been put in place 
to uphold the licensing objectives, prevent crime and disorder and prevent illegal 
activities. Police believed that management had failed to assist them with reports 



 

 
 
 

3 

of public nuisance and hindered investigations. If the application was granted until 
5am, Police believed that this would increase the potential for crime and disorder 
and anti-social behaviour and were concerned about after hour’s suspicious 
activity. 

 
3.10 The Chair asked whether the business was still open following the Section 19 

Notice. P.C Butler said that they were now operating but it took some months, 
following the granting of the notice, because they had to address all the various 
breaches of the conditions on their licence. 

 
3.11 Ms Spall said that the objection submitted by the CER team was based around 

Lewisham’s Licensing policy 2020-2025, which states that the premises was within 
a district hub. She said that the premises hours should not be longer than midnight 
Sunday – Thursday and 01:00 Friday and Saturday. Officers had concerns that the 
late licence as applied for would result in noise nuisance upon dispersal of patrons 
at closing time and risk of drunkenness and related crime/anti-social behaviour. 

  
3.12 CER officers had also received letters of objection from residents living in close 

proximity to the premises, who had endured on going noise nuisance over the last 
15 months from the premises. They were too afraid to attend the meeting and due 
to fear of reprisals, their objections had not been included in the agenda. Officers 
believed that if the application was granted there would be a serious risk to the 
licensing objectives. 

 
3.13 The Chair asked whether the CCTV was in operation. P.C Butler said that the 

CCTV was working when he last visited the premises. They were meeting all of 
their conditions but the Police were aware that residents had serious concerns 
about the premises. 

    
3.14 Councillor Campbell asked whether the applicant was informed that the premises 

was within a district hub when they made their application to extend their licence. 
Ms Spall said that applicants were normally advised about this council’s licensing 
policy when any changes were to be made to their licence and they should have 
been advised that operating hours were restricted if the premises was within a 
district hub. In addition the applicant would have known about this when the CER 
made their objection and could have reduced the hours but chose not to make any 
amendments to their application.  

 
3.15 Councillor Wise thanked the Police and CER officers for their clear objections. She 

said that the last paragraph of the objection from the CER team stated that local 
residents were afraid of reprisals. She said that this carried a lot of weight in this 
procedure. Ms Spall although local residents did not want to attend the meeting for 
fear of reprisals, officers had received their letters of objection. P.C Butler 
confirmed that this was correct and said that local residents had sent information 
to crime stoppers to assist Police. 

 
3.16 Councillor Hall asked whether members would be receiving protection if there 

were such serious concerns from local residents regarding intimidation as 
described by licensing officers and the Police. The Chair said that Cllr Hall should 
contact the Head of Law regarding the safety of members. 

 



 

 
 
 

4 

3.17 Councillor Hall said that he was surprised to hear the premises described as being 
in a quiet cul de sac. The local area was far from quiet and was a busy route to 
London. P.C Butler said that the quiet area he had described was Elswick Street, 
which was a quiet one way road behind the premises and predominantly 
residential; there were no businesses in this street. He was aware that Loampit Hill 
was a busy road with traffic going through to London. 

 
3.18 Mr Kenny said reminded the Committee that under regulation 20, if a licensing 

committee was held without a party, as with this meeting where the applicant was 
not present, all information must be considered within the application including any 
representations made by the applicant. He asked members to ensure that they 
had read and considered the applicant’s representations as set out in pages 19 
and 20 of the agenda.  

 
3.19 The Chair said that she was satisfied that members of the Committee had read 

and heard all the information required to make a decision.  Before members left 
the meeting and proceeded to the vote, she needed to ensure that every member 
who would be voting on his item had been present throughout and had no internet 
disruptions.  Each member then confirmed that they had been present throughout 
this item and had heard all the evidence.  

 
3.20 The Chair said that a decision letter would be sent out within 5 working days. She 

thanked all parties for their attendance, and they left the meeting. 
 
 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 
 
3 Le 5 Terre 2 Loampit Hill SE13 7SW 
 
The following is a summary of the items considered in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 
Le 5 Terre 2 Loampit Hill SE13 7SW 
 

 The application to vary the premises licence was REFUSED. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.45pm 
 
 
 

                                                               Chair  
 


